As at 30 June 2019, Council has interest rate swap agreements in place in relation
to its borrowing programme. Including forward start swaps, the notional contract
value of these agreements was $225.5 million (2018: $211.1 million).

The fixed interest rate range for Council’s interest rate swaps are 1.64% to 5.75%.
The net fair value of the interest rate swaps as at 30 June 2019 was $21.3 million
net liability (2018: $13.2 million net liability).

The movement in the fair value of interest rate swaps at balance date is taken
directly to the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense.

124

Sensitivity analysis
In managing interest rate risk, the Council aims to reduce the impact of short-term
interest fluctuations on Council. Over the longer term, however, permanent
changes in interest rates will have an impact on financial performance.

The tables on the following page illustrate the potential effect on the net operating
surplus or deficit for reasonably possible market movements, with all other
variables held constant, based on council’s financial instrument exposures at
balance date

Fair value sensitivity
$000 2018/19 2017/18

Interest rate risk +100
BPS

-100
BPS

+100
BPS

-100
BPS

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - - 25 (25)
Other financial assets – term deposits 550 (550) 495 (495)

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments - current 75 (76) 61 (63)
Derivative financial instruments - non
current 9,402 (10,078) 8,596 (9,238)

Borrowings - - - -
Gain/(loss) 10,027 (10,704) 9,177 (9,821)

Cash flow sensitivity
$000 2018/19 2017/18

Interest rate risk +100
BPS

-100
BPS

+100
BPS

-100
BPS

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 41 (41) 16 (16)
Other financial assets - LGFA notes 34 (34) 33 (33)

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments - current 260 (260) 100 (100)
Derivative financial instruments - non
current 1,995 (1,995) 2,011 (2,011)

Borrowings (2,100) 2,100 (2,050) 2,050
Gain/(loss) 230 (230) 110 (110)

26. Related party disclosures

Related party transactions – key management personnel
For the purposes of related party disclosures, key management personnel include
the mayor, councillors, the chief executive and the senior leadership team.

During the year, key management personnel have been involved in transactions with
council that are of a minor and routine nature and were conducted at arm’s length,
such as payment of rates. These transactions have been conducted on normal
commercial terms.

As at balance date, there were no commitments from council to key management
personnel. The mayor and councillors disclose their personal interest in a register